

No. 06-766

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS  
NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
DOUGLAS KELLNER, NEIL W. KELLEHER,  
HELENA MOSES DONOHUE AND EVELYN J. AQUILA**

---

TODD D. VALENTINE  
NEW YORK STATE  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS  
40 Steuben Street  
Albany, NY 12223  
(518) 474-6367

RANDY M. MASTRO  
JENNIFER L. CONN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor  
New York, NY 10166-0193  
(212) 351-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
MICHAEL S. DIAMANT  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*New York State Board of Elections, Douglas Kellner, Neil  
W. Kelleher, Helena Moses Donohue and Evelyn J. Aquila*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RESPONDENTS’ NEW ARGUMENT, WHICH IS PREDICATED ON RIGHTS BELONGING TO <i>PARTIES</i> , MUST BE REJECTED .....	3
II. RESPONDENTS’ UNIMPEDED ACCESS TO THE GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT SATISFIES THEIR ASSOCIATIONAL BALLOT ACCESS RIGHTS.....	10
III. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT SECTIONS 6-106 AND 6-124 IMPOSE ANY BURDEN ON THEIR ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS .....	15
IV. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXTRAORDINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	2, 8
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	1, 11, 12, 17
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	7
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	20
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Dies</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1358 (N.D. Tex. 1970).....	14
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	5, 8, 11
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	1, 6
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	4
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	8
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....	11
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	20
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	19
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	4
<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> , 369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	3, 7, 9
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	3, 9
<i>Sec'y of State v. J.H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	18
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	7
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	4, 11, 13
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	19, 20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	7

## **STATUTES**

N.Y. Elec. L. § 2-112 .....	6
N.Y. Elec. L. § 3-102 .....	20
N.Y. Elec. L. § 3-104 .....	20
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-106 .....	3, 16
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-124 .....	3, 16, 17
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-132 .....	17
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-134 .....	16, 17
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-136 .....	17
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-154 .....	17
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-158 .....	16

N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-158(5).....	17
-------------------------------	----

## **RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	19
--------------------------	----

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary 355 (8th ed. 2004).....	9
--	---

Brennan Center for Justice at NYU Law School, Lopez Torres v. NYS Board of Elections, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.brennancenter.org/stack_detail.asp?key=102&amp;subkey=34412">http://www.brennancenter.org/stack_detail. asp?key=102&amp;subkey=34412</a> .....	5
---	---

New York State Board of Elections, 2003 General Election Results—Second Judicial District, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.elections.state.ny.us/NYSBOE/elections/2003/2003_2jd.pdf">http://www.elections.state.ny.us/NYSBOE/ elections/2003/2003_2jd.pdf</a> .....	15
--	----

New York State Board of Elections, General Election Results Certified December 14, 2006, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.elections.state.ny.us/portal/page?_pageid=35,1,35_8301:35_8306&amp;_dad=portal&amp;_schema=PORTAL">http://www.elections.state.ny.us/portal/page? _pageid=35,1,35_8301:35_8306&amp;_dad= portal&amp;_schema=PORTAL</a> .....	14
